

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2341

TO BE ANSWERED ON 16.03.2022


EMPLOYMENT THROUGH PM MITRA PARKS


2341. SHRI N. REDDEPPA:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री

be pleased to state :


(a) the details of work completed and target set for setting up of the PM Mitra Parks; and


(b) the number of employment expected to be generated through the PM Mitra Parks?


उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र राज्‍य मंत्री (श्रीमती दर्शना जरदोर्)

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

 (SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH)


(a): The Government has approved setting up of 7 (seven) PM Mega Integrated Textile

Region and Apparel (PM MITRA) Parks to develop world class infrastructure including plug and play facility with an outlay of Rs. 4445 crore for a period of seven years upto 2027-28.

State Governments have been requested to submit proposals alongwith Preliminary Project

Report to the Ministry by 15 March 2022 for selection of the projects in terms of the scheme

guidelines.

(b): Under PM MITRA Park Scheme, each park is expected to generate approximately one lakh direct and two lakh indirect jobs.

***

